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MEETING AGENDA - iLEAD Online Board

Any public records relating to an agenda item for an open session of the Board which are distributed to all, or a
majority of all of the Board members shall be available for public inspection at the main office in Acton between 9:00
am and 3:30 pm.

Meeting

Meeting Date  Thursday, February 16, 2023
Start Time  5:30 PM
End Time 7:00 PM
Location  This meeting will be virtual.
Zoom https://zoom.us/j/5395735793
Meeting ID: 539 573 5793
Dial in Number: 1-669-900-6833
Purpose  Regular Scheduled Meeting

Agenda

1. Opening Items

1.1. Call The Meeting To Order (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
1.2. Roll Call (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
1.3. Pledge Of Allegiance (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
1.4. Approve Agenda (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
1.5. Approve Minutes (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

2. Curriculum Moment

2.1. Curriculum Moment (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

3. Public Comments

3.1. Public Comments (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

4. Consent ltems

4.1. Personnel Report (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
4.2. Check Register (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
4.3. Revised 2020 Form 990 (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
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5. Discussion And Reports

5.1. Learner Board Ambassador (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
5.2. School Director Report (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
5.3. ADP Time Off Requests and Bill.com Reimbursement Process (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
5.4. Brown Act Meeting Requirements (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

6. Action Items

6.1. School Accountability Report Card (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
6.2. 2023-2024 School Calendar (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
6.3. Nepotism Policy (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
6.4. Revised Employee Guidebooks (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)
6.5. Board Member Vacancies (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

7. Closed Session

8. Board Comments

8.1. Board Comments (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

8.2. Conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated Litigation (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

9. Closing Items

9.1. Next Meeting Date - March 16, 2023 (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

9.2. Adjournment (5:30 PM - 5:30 PM)

Please note: items on the agenda may not be addressed in the order they appear. The Board of Directors may alter
the order at their discretion.

¢ Board Room Accessibility: The Board of Directors encourage those with disabilities to participate fully in the
public meeting process. If you need a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids
or services to participate in the public meeting, please contact the office at least 48 hours before the scheduled
Board of Directors meeting so that we may make every reasonable effort to accommodate you. [Government
Code § 54954.2; Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, § 202 (42 U.S.C. § 12132).]

The Secretary of the Board of Directors, hereby certifies that this agenda was pubicly posted 72 or 24 hours prior to
the meeting as required by law.
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MEETING MINUTES - iLEAD Online Board

Meeting
Date  Thursday, December 15, 2022
Started 5:30 PM
Ended 7:00 PM
Location  This meeting will be held virtually.
You may join at:
Zoom https://zoom.us/j/5395735793
Meeting ID: 539 573 5793
Dial in Number: 1-669-900-6833
Purpose  Regular Scheduled Meeting
Chaired by
Recorder Rigo Ortega
Approval

Minutes approved on:  1/29/2023

Minutes

1. Opening Items

1.1. Call The Meeting To Order
Meeting called to order at 5:30 pm

Status: Completed

1.2. Roll Call

Brent Pellico - Present
Shawna Brown - Present
Chris Bojorquez - Late

Status: Completed

1.3. Pledge Of Allegiance
The Pledge Of Allegiance was recited.

Status: Completed

1.4. Approve Agenda

Motioned: Shawna Brown
Seconded: Brent Pellico
Unanimously approved
Due date:

Status: Completed
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1.5. Approve Minutes
Motioned: Shawna Brown
Seconded: Brent Pellico
Unanimously approved
Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
¢ Minutes-2022-11-19-v1.pdf
e Minutes-2022-11-17-v1.pdf

2. Curriculum Moment

2.1. Curriculum Moment

Thomas Dyer presented the Curriculum Moment and answered questions from the board.
Status: Completed

Documents
o 12-15-22 Site Director Board Report .docx.pdf

3. Public Comments

3.1. Public Comments

The public may address the iLEAD Online governing board regarding any item within the Board's jurisdiction
whether or not that item appears on the agenda during this time. If you wish to address the Board, please complete
a public comment card. Comments for the public will be limited to 3 minutes.

No public comment.

Status: Completed

4. Consent ltems

4.1. Personnel Report

Motioned: Shawna Brown
Seconded: Brent Pellico
Unanimously approved
Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
e 12.15.22 OnlinePersonnelReport__ (1).pdf

4.2. Check Register
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Due date: 12/15/2022
Status: Completed

Documents
¢ Online Payment Register 20221207 .pdf

nline

4.3. AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements

Motioned: Shawna Brown
Seconded: Brent Pellico
Unanimously approved
Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
e iLEAD Online - AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements (4).pdf

5. Discussion And Reports

5.1. Learner Board Ambassador
Jameson Muntz presented Learner Board Ambassador and ask questions from the board.

Status: Completed

5.2. School Director Report
Erin Jones presented the School Director's Report and asked questions of the board.
Status: Completed

Documents
o 12-15-22 Site Director Board Report .docx.pdf

6. Action Items

6.1. Revised 2022-2023 Budget

Discuss and take action regarding the revised 2022-2023 annual budget based on changes in State and Federal
Budgets, learner enroliment, new legislation, and other viable information set into place since the adoption of the
budget in June.

Keith Gallion presented the Revised 2022-2023 Budget and answered questions of the board.
Motioned: Brent Pellico

Seconded: Shawna Brown

Unanimously approved

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
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e Online _ 2022-23 First Interim Budget Alternative Form and MYP.xlIsx -Online_ForDistrict.pdf

6.2. Single Plan For School Achievement

Discuss and take action regarding the revised 2022-2023 which outlines the Title I, Il, and IV programs put into
place with the Federal Funding requested for this year.

Allison Bravo presented the Single Plan For School Achievement and answered questions from the board.
Motioned: Brent Pellico

Seconded: Shawna Brown

Unanimously approved

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
e iLEAD Online SPSA 22-23-SSC Approved.pdf

6.3. Telework Policy

Discuss and take action regarding the Telework Policy for employees working remote or hybrid/remote alongside
learners or to support the schools.

Natasha Baugh presented the Telework Policy

Motioned: Brent Pellico

Seconded: Chris Bojorquezz

Shawna Brown abstained as she works for iLEAD California.
Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
e iLEAD Online Telework and Procedures Policy .pdf

6.4. Revised iCA Attachment A Service Agreement

Discuss and take action regarding the revised iCA agreement for the duration of the 2022-2023 school year.

Amanda Fischer presented the Revised iCA Attachment A Service Agreement and answered questions from the
board.

Motioned: Brent Pellico

Seconded: Chris Bojorquezz

Shawna Brown abstained as she works for iLEAD California.
Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
¢ Amended iCA Attachment A & iLEAD Online RESOLUTION - 12_1_22.pdf

6.5. IP Shared Agreement
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Discuss and take action regarding the iLEAD Shared IP agreement.

Amanda Fischer presented the IP Shared Agreement and answered questions from the board.
Motioned: Brent Pellico

Seconded: Shawna Brown

Unanimously approved

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
¢ Redline - iCA - Schools -- IP Assignment and Governance Agreement (PC).pdf

6.6. Board Member Roles

Discuss and take action to alter Board Member Roles of Board Chair, Secertary, and Treasurer as the Board sees
fit.

Motioned: Shawna Brown
Seconded: brent Pellico
Unanimously approved
Due date:

Status: Completed

7. Board Comments

7.1. Board Comments

Everyone appreciates all that the staff at iLEAD Online has done for the sustainability of the school and for all the
learners. May everyone have a Happy Holiday!

Status: Completed

8. Closing Items

8.1. Next Meeting Date - February 16, 2023
Status: Completed

8.2. Adjournment
Meeting adjourned at 6:20 pm

Status: Completed
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EMPLOYMENT - NEW HIRES

NA




RESIGNATIONS/TERMINATIONS

Brown, Katherine Educational Facilitator 01.24.23




STATUS CHANGE

NA




Company Name:
Report Name:
Report Title 2:
Footer Text:

iLEAD Online

Payment Register
Mission Valley Bank
12/08/2022-02/08/2023

Created On: 2/9/23

Location: 116--iLEAD Online

Date Vendor GL account/Account label Amount Memo

12/9/22 WEXHO000--WEX Health Inc. 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 365.20 Online - 0GG340846 - WEX - December 2022
12/12/22 WEXHO000--WEX Health Inc. 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 530.00 Online - 0GG341515 - WEX - December 2022
12/13/22 Kimberly Lytle 4345--Printing & Reproduction 217.65 Online- Board Member Supplies

12/13/22 Stephanie Sanders 5210--Travel for PD, Conferenc 635.61  Online- Travel- Staff Retreat and Student Support Symposium
12/13/22 MAKEOOO--Maker Learning Network 5830--Operating Expenditures - 250.00 Online- Monthly Marketing Reimbursement - KHTS
12/13/22 SUNLOOO--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 34.62 EE Benefits 11.22 - Sun Life

12/14/22 CIGNOO0O--Cigna Healthcare 340183402--Health & Welfare Benefit 1,638.41 EE Benefits 12.22 - Cigna

12/14/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 5,676.98 EE Benefits 12.22 - Kaiser

12/14/22 SLAC000--Slack Technologies, Inc. 5822--Operating Expenditures - 4,749.02  Online-Subscriptions

12/15/22 SUNLOOO--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 823.30 EE Benefits 12.22 - Sun Life

12/15/22 UPSF000--UPS 5825--Operating Expenditures&5940--Postage Expense 518.75 Online- Postage

12/16/22 ARTHO00--First Insurance Funding 5826--Operating Expenditures - 1,819.13  Online- Acct# ILEASCH-02 6th Installment
12/19/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 2,121.72  EE Benefits 12.22 - Aflac

12/19/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 2,121.72  EE Benefits 11.22 - Aflac

12/19/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 2,121.72  EE Benefits 10.22 - Aflac

12/19/22 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 4340--Office Supplies 132.35 Online- Office Supplies- Paper and Printer
12/19/22 LAWOO000--Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 5808--Professional Services - 732.00 Online- Legal Services

12/20/22 TMOBO006--T-Mobile 3616 5920--Internet Services 1,243.41  Online-Acct# 966783616

12/21/22 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies 234.31  Online- Office Supplies- Computer Monitor
12/21/22 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 34018&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 240.91  EE Benefits 12.22 - EyeMed

12/21/22 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 34018&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 79.18 EE Benefits 12.22 - EyeMed

12/21/22 GIRAO000--Girard, Edwards, Stevens & Tucker LLP 5808--Professional Services - 192.15 Online-SPED-Legal Services

12/21/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 34018&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 5,676.98 EE Benefits 11.22 - Kaiser

12/21/22 WEXHO000--WEX Health Inc. 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 200.00  Online - 0GG342008 - WEX - December 2022
12/28/22 GRAV001--Gravie, Inc 9310--Prepaid Expenditures (Ex 12,018.78 Online - Gravie - 01.23

1/2/23 LOSA001--Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE) 9535--Retirement Liability 58,676.37 Online STRS

1/3/23 Emily Dunys 5210--Travel for PD, Conferenc 757.83  Online- SPED-Travel- Staff Retreat and Student Support Symposium
1/6/23 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies 75.55  Online- Office Supplies- Computer Monitor Mount
1/6/23 CLIF000--Clifton Larson Allen LLP 5804--Professional Services - 1,575.00 Online-Accountinag/Audit Services

1/6/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5808--Professional Services - 760.00 Online- November Shared iCA Legal Bill
1/6/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California § 735.39 Online- September 2022 Acton Utilities- Power Clean
1/6/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5510--Utilities - Electricity, 5920--Internet Services, 5520--Utilities - Gas & 5550--Operations - Janitorial 529,05 Online- Auqust 2022 Acton Utilities- Edison
1/6/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California S i ~CB - - Bctricky 524.49  Online- July 2022 Acton Utilities- Power Clean
1/6/23 PURCO001--Purchase Power 6545 5940--Postage Expense & 5825--Operating Expenditures 6.08 Online- Postage - Acct# 8000-9090-1101-6545-
1/6/23 TMOBO006--T-Mobile 3616 5920--Internet Services 1,453.03 Online-Acct# 966783616

1/6/23 UPSF000--UPS 5940--Postage Expense & 5825--Operating Expenditures 45.41  Online- Postage

1/9/23 HATCO000--HATCH & CESARIO ATTORNEYS AT LAW 5230--Conference & Workshop Re 135.00 Online- Reaqistration Fee

1/9/23 KHTS000--KHTS Radio 5830--Operating Expenditures - 250.00 Online-Marketing and Advertising

1/13/23 LEGA003--Leqgal Shield 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 118.60 EE Benefits 12.22 - Legal Shield

1/13/23 LEGA003--Legal Shield 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 118.60 EE Benefits 11.22 - Legal Shield

1/13/23 LEGA003--Leqgal Shield 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 118.60 EE Benefits 10.22 - Legal Shield

1/13/23 SCHOO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi 6,171.65 Online- Annual Subscription

1/13/23 SUNLOO0O--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 34.62 EE Benefits 01.23 - Sun Life

1/19/23 NATIO00--National Benefit Services 9536--403b Payable 425.00 Online- 403b 12.30.22

1/19/23 NATIO00--National Benefit Services 9536--403b Payable 425.00 Online- 403b 12.15.22

1/20/23 EMP2124 9311--Payroll - Manual Checks 193.91  Online-Payroll

1/24/23 ARTHOOO--First Insurance Funding 5826--Operating Expenditures & 5410--Liability Insurance 1,819.13 Online- Acct# ILEASCH-02 7th Installment
1/24/23 BRAIO00--BrainPOP LLC 4120--Core Curriculum - Softwa 1,295.00 Online- 1 year Subscription-iAD

1/24/23 HESS000--Hess and Associates Inc 5310--Professional Dues, Membe 302.50 Online- 2nd Quarter Cal STRS

1/24/23 SUNLOO0O--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 828.25 EE Benefits 01.23 - Sun Life

1/25/23 CIGN000--Cigna Healthcare 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 1,638.41  EE Benefits 01.23 - Cigna

1/25/23 DEPA003--Department of Labor and Industries 3602--Worker Compensation Insu 187.11  Online-Workers Comp 4th Quarter 2022
1/25/23 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 5,676.98 EE Benefits 01.23 - Kaiser

1/30/23 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 79.18 EE Benefits 01.23 - EyeMed

1/30/23 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 258.98  EE Benefits 01.23 - EyeMed

1/30/23 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 258.98  EE Benefits 11.22 - EyeMed

1/30/23 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 79.18 EE Benefits 11.22 - EyeMed

1/30/23 SANT007--Santa Clarita Valley International 5829--Operating Expenditures - 977.76  Online-Graduation

1/31/23 AFLA000--AFLAC 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 2,121.72  EE Benefits 01.23 - Aflac
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Date Vendor GL account/Account label Amount Memo
1/31/23 SCHOO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi 211.43  Online- Truancy report and trigger emails
2/1/23 LOSA001--Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE) 9535--Retirement Liability 49,363.75 Online STRS
2/1/23 PURCO001--Purchase Power 6545 5940--Postage Expense 4.99  Online- Postage - Acct# 8000-9090-1101-6545-
2/1/23 TMOBO006--T-Mobile 3616 5920--Internet Services 1,253.27 Online-Acct# 966783616
2/1/23 UPSF000--UPS 5825--Operating Expenditures - 2.21  Online- Postage
2/6/23 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies & 4345--Printing & Reproduction 93.33  Online- Office Supplies - Card Stock and Ethernet Adapter
2/6/23 CLIF000--Clifton Larson Allen LLP 5804--Professional Services - 1,575.00 Online-Accounting Services
2/6/23 Rebecca Woolley 5823--Operating Expenditures - 208.00 Online- Operating Expenditures
2/6/23 KHTS000--KHTS Radio 5830--Operating Expenditures - 250.00  Online-Marketing and Advertising
2/6/23 SCHOO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi 57.87 Online-SPED Yellow Folder Bridae Development
2/7/23 Jones, Erin 5210--Travel for PD, Conferenc 484.32  Online- Travel- Staff Retreat
2/7/23 SCHOO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi 136.50 Online- Ellevation Bridge Annual Subscription
2/8/23 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 4340--Office Supplies 45.78  Online- Office Supplies- Packing Tape
2/8/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5610--Rent - Facilities Rent a 1,812.62 Rent
2/8/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5610--Rent - Facilities Rent a 1,812.62 CAM
2/8/23 UPSF000--UPS 5940--Postage Expense 867.48 Online- Postage
$191,205.43
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Company Name
Report Name:
Report Title 2:
Footer Text:

iLEAD Online

Payment Register
Mission Valley Bank
11/10/2022-12/07/2022

Created On: 12/8/22
Location: 116--iLEAD Online
Date Vendor GL account/Account label Amount Memo
11/14/22 DEPAO003--Department of Labor and Industries 3602--Worker Compensation Insu 254.83 Online-Workers Comp 2nd Quarter 2022
11/14/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 7,940.13  Online-July 2022 Student Support (60)- 2.15 % of $369,712.47
11/14/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 6,005.37 EE Benefits 10.22 - Kaiser
11/14/22 LEGAO003--Legal Shield 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 118.60 EE Benefits 09.22 - Legal Shield
11/14/22 SUNLOOO--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 34.62 EE Benefits 09.22 - Sun Life
11/14/22 UPSF000--UPS 5940--Postage Expense&825--Operating Expenditures 337.64 Online- Postage
11/ 15/22 Ana Kitse|man 5210--Trave| for pD’ Conferenc 51845 Online- Travel- Staff Retreat, Online Park Play Fair and Student Support Symposium
11/15/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 14,527.14  Online-September 2022 Student Support (60)- 3.37% of $430,487.61
11/15/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5852--Student Services Expendi 11,353.94 Online-August 2022 Student Support (60)- 2.75% of $412,536.41
11/15/22 PACI005--Pacific Lutheran University 5210--Travel for PD, Conferenc 1,075.00 Online- Conference
11/18/22 ARTHOO00--First Insurance Funding 5410--Liability Insurance 1,819.13 Online- Acct# ILEASCH-02 5th Installment
11/18/22 FIDEOOQO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 413.59 EE Benefits 10.22 - EyeMed
11/18/22 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 176.43 EE Benefits 09.22 - EyeMed
11/18/22 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 104.37 EE Benefits 09.22 - EyeMed
11/18/22 SUNLO0O0O--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 823.17 EE Benefits 11.22 - Sun Life
11/18/22 SUNLOOO--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 34.62 EE Benefits 11.22 - Sun Life
11/18/22 SUNLO0O0O--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit 34.62 EE Benefits 10.22 - Sun Life
11/22/22 ILEA300--iLEAD California 5801--Professional Services - 30,928.06 Online- April iCA Shared Service- 6.09% of $476,013.87
11/23/22 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 4340--Office Supplies/5829--Operating Expenditures 235.38 Online- Office & Event Supplies
11/29/22 PURCO001--Purchase Power 6545 5825--Operating Expenditures&5940-Postage Expense 36.91 Online- Postage - Acct# 8000-9090-1101-6545-
11/29/22 SCHOO009--School Pathways LLC 5850--Student Services Expendi 217.50 Online- Annual Subscription
11/30/22 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 4340--0Office Supplies 97.97 Online- Office Supplies- Paper and Ink Cartridge
12/1/22 AFLA000--AFLAC 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 1,894.54 EE Benefits 09.22 - Aflac
12/1/22 EDTEO0O--EdTech 101 4430--1IT Equipment & Supplies 12,618.50 Online- Computers
12/1/22 LOSA001--Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE) 9535--Retirement Liability 87,252.37 Online STRS
12/2/22 CIGNO0O00--Cigna Healthcare 3401&3402--Health & Welfare Benefit 1,249.19 EE Benefits 11.22 - Cigna
12/6/22 CLIF000--Clifton Larson Allen LLP 5804--Professional Services - 1,050.00 Online-Account Services- Audit for the year ended June 30, 2022
12/6/22 Samin Davari 5210--Travel for PD, Conferenc 339.00 Online- Retreat 2022- Travel
12/7/22 Rigo Orteqga 4345--Printing & Reproduction&5940--Postage Expense 168.30 Online-Postage
12/7/22 LAWOO000--Law Offices of Youna, Minney & Corr, LLP 5808--Professional Services - 1,441.45 Online- Legal Services
12/7/22 MAKEOQQO--Maker Learning Network 4340--0Office Supplies 317.98 Online- Staples Order 8067763900
12/7/22 NATIO00--National Benefit Services 9536--403b Payable 425.00 Online- 403b 11.30.22
12/7/22 NATIOO00--National Benefit Services 9536--403b Payable 425.00 Online- 403b 11.15.22
12/7/22 NATIO00--National Benefit Services 9536--403b Payable 425.00 Online- 403b 11.04.22
12/7/22 NATIO00--National Benefit Services 9536--403b Payable 425.00 Online- 403b 10.20.22
12/7/22 NATIOO00--National Benefit Services 9536--403b Pavyable 625.00 Online- 403b 10.05.22
$ 185,743.80
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Company Name:
Report Name:
Report Title 2:
Footer Text:

iLEAD Online

Payment Register
Mission Valley Bank
12/08/2022-02/08/2023

Created On: 2/9/23

Location: 116--iLEAD Online

Date Vendor Amount
12/9/22 WEXHO000--WEX Health Inc. 365.20
12/12/22 WEXHO000--WEX Health Inc. 530.00
12/13/22 Kimberly Lytle 217.65
12/13/22 Stephanie Sanders 635.61
12/13/22 MAKEOOO--Maker Learning Network 250.00
12/13/22 SUNLOQO--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 34.62
12/14/22 CIGNOOQO--Cigna Healthcare 1,638.41
12/14/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 5,676.98
12/14/22 SLACO000--Slack Technologies, Inc. 4,749.02
12/15/22 SUNLOQO--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 823.30
12/15/22 UPSF000--UPS 518.75
12/16/22 ARTHOOO--First Insurance Funding 1,819.13
12/19/22 AFLAO00O0--AFLAC 2,121.72
12/19/22 AFLAOO0O--AFLAC 2,121.72
12/19/22 AFLAO000--AFLAC 2,121.72
12/19/22 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 132.35
12/19/22 LAWOOOQ00--Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 732.00
12/20/22 TMOBO006--T-Mobile 3616 1,243.41
12/21/22 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 234.31
12/21/22 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 240.91
12/21/22 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 79.18
12/21/22 GIRAO000--Girard, Edwards, Stevens & Tucker LLP 192.15
12/21/22 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 5,676.98
12/21/22 WEXHO000--WEX Health Inc. 200.00
12/28/22 GRAVO001--Gravie, Inc 12,018.78
1/2/23 LOSAQ001--Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE) 58,676.37
1/3/23 Emily Dunys 757.83
1/6/23 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 75.55
1/6/23 CLIFO00--Clifton Larson Allen LLP 1,575.00
1/6/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 760.00
1/6/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 735.39
1/6/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 529.05
1/6/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 524.49
1/6/23 PURCO01--Purchase Power 6545 6.08
1/6/23 TMOBO006--T-Mobile 3616 1,453.03
1/6/23 UPSF000--UPS 45.41
1/9/23 HATCO000--HATCH & CESARIO ATTORNEYS AT LAW 135.00
1/9/23 KHTS000--KHTS Radio 250.00
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Date Vendor Amount
1/13/23 LEGAO003--Legal Shield 118.60
1/13/23 LEGAO003--Legal Shield 118.60
1/13/23 LEGAO003--Legal Shield 118.60
1/13/23 SCHOO0Q09--School Pathways LLC 6,171.65
1/13/23 SUNLOQO--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 34.62
1/19/23 NATIOOO0--National Benefit Services 425.00
1/19/23 NATIOO00--National Benefit Services 425.00
1/20/23 EMP2124 193.91
1/24/23 ARTHOOO--First Insurance Funding 1,819.13
1/24/23 BRAIOOO--BrainPOP LLC 1,295.00
1/24/23 HESS000--Hess and Associates Inc 302.50
1/24/23 SUNLOQO--Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada 828.25
1/25/23 CIGNOOQO--Cigna Healthcare 1,638.41
1/25/23 DEPAOQ3--Department of Labor and Industries 187.11
1/25/23 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 5,676.98
1/30/23 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 79.18
1/30/23 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 258.98
1/30/23 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 258.98
1/30/23 FIDEOOO--Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company 79.18
1/30/23 SANTO007--Santa Clarita Valley International 977.76
1/31/23 AFLAO000--AFLAC 2,121.72
1/31/23 SCHOO009--School Pathways LLC 211.43
2/1/23 LOSAQ001--Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE) 49,363.75
2/1/23 PURCO01--Purchase Power 6545 4.99
2/1/23 TMOBO006--T-Mobile 3616 1,253.27
2/1/23 UPSF000--UPS 2.21
2/6/23 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 93.33
2/6/23 CLIFO00--Clifton Larson Allen LLP 1,575.00
2/6/23 Rebecca Woolley 208.00
2/6/23 KHTS000--KHTS Radio 250.00
2/6/23 SCHOO0Q09--School Pathways LLC 57.87
2/7/23 Jones, Erin 484.32
2/7/23 SCHOO009--School Pathways LLC 136.50
2/8/23 AMAZ116--Amazon Capital Services (Online) 45.78
2/8/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 1,812.62
2/8/23 ILEA300--iLEAD California 1,812.62
2/8/23 UPSF000--UPS 867.48

$191,205.43

Page 2 of 2



CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP
2210 EAST ROUTE 66
GLENDORA, CA 91740

ILEAD ONLINE
3720 SIERRA HWY UNIT A
ACTON, CA 93510

026340
04-01-20



Caution: Forms printed from within Adobe Acrobat products may not meet IRS or state taxing agency
specifications. When using Acrobat, select the "Actual Size" in the Adobe "Print" dialog.
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iLead Online

3720 Sierra Hwy unit A
Acton, CA 93510
Attention: Jennifer Scott

Dear Jennifer,
Enclosed is the organization's 2020 Exempt Organization return.

Specific filing instructions are as follows.

FORM 990 RETURN:

This return has qualified for electronic filing. After you have reviewed the return for completeness and
accuracy, please sign, date and return Form 8879-EO to our office. We will transmit the return
electronically to the IRS and no further action is required. Please return Form 8879-EQO to us as soon as
possible, but no later than as soon as possible the filing deadline.

In addition, tax-exempt organizations must make available for public inspection a copy of their annual
returns for the preceding three years and exemption application, if applicable. An organization generally
must furnish filings to anyone who requests them in person or in writing. An exempt organization may
meet this requirement by posting all the documents on its website or at another organizations site as part
of a database of similar materials. Specific requirements must be met to meet this exception.

CALIFORNIA FORM 199 RETURN:

The California Form 199 return has qualified for electronic filing. After you have reviewed your return for
completeness and accuracy, please sign, date and return Form 8453-EO to our office. We will then
transmit your return to the FTB. Do not mail the paper copy of the return to the FTB.

No payment is required.
A few final reminders relating to your tax return filings:

e There are substantial penalties for failure to properly disclose and report foreign financial
accounts and foreign activity. Please make sure you have informed us of any foreign financial
accounts or foreign activity so that we have the necessary information to complete any required
disclosures or filings.

e Be sure to review the returns prior to signing as you have final responsibility for all information
included in the returns. Please contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

e We recommend you keep a paper or electronic copy of your tax returns permanently. Supporting
documentation should be kept for a minimum of seven years based on IRS guidance.

CLA exists to create opportunities — for our clients, our people, and our communities. We value our
relationship with you and thank you for your trust and confidence in allowing us to serve you. If we can
assist you in making strategic, informed decisions in areas of tax or beyond, please contact us as
questions arise throughout the year.



Sincerely,

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP



ILEAD ONLINE
FORM 990 INCOME TAX RETURN

FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021



IRS e-file Signature Authorization OMB No. 1545-0047
rom 83879-EO for an Exempt Organization

For calendar year 2020, or fiscal year beginning  J U Li 1 ,2020,andending  J UN 30 , 20 2 2020
Department of the Treasury P> Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records.
Internal Revenue Service P Go to www.irs.gov/Form8879EO for the latest information.
Name of exempt organization or person subject to tax Taxpayer identification number
ILEAD ONLINE 82-2233697

Name and title of officer or person subject to tax

SHAWNA BROWN

TREASURER

[Part] [  Type of Return and Return Information (whole Dollars Only)

Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-EO and enter the applicable amount, if any, from the return. If you
check the box on line 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a, 6a, or 7a below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was
blank, then leave line 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b, 6b, or 7b, whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, if you entered -0- on the
return, then enter -0- on the applicable line below. Do not complete more than one line in Part I.

1a Form 990 check here P> b Total revenue, if any (Form 990, Part VIIl, column (A), line 12) 1b 3,245,031.
2a Form 990-EZ check here P |:| b Total revenue, if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9) 2b
3a Form 1120-POL checkhere B[ | b Total tax (Form 1120-POL, line 22) . . . . . 3b

4a Form 990-PF check here P> |:| b Tax based on investment income (Form 990-PF, Part VI, line 5) 4b

5a Form 8868 check here > [ ] b Balance due (Form 8868, line 3c) 5b

6a Form 990-T check here > |:| b Total tax (Form 990-T, Part Ill, line 4) 6b

7a_Form 4720 check here P |:| b Total tax (Form 4720, Part Il line 1) ... .. 7b

[Partll | Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer or Person Subject to Tax

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | am an officer of the above organization or |:| | am a person subject to tax with respect to

(name of organization) , (EIN) and that | have examined a copy

of the 2020 electronic return and accompanying schedules and statements, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are
true, correct, and complete. | further declare that the amount in Part | above is the amount shown on the copy of the electronic return.
| consent to allow my intermediate service provider, transmitter, or electronic return originator (ERO) to send the return to the IRS and
to receive from the IRS (a) an acknowledgement of receipt or reason for rejection of the transmission, (b) the reason for any delay in
processing the return or refund, and (c) the date of any refund. If applicable, | authorize the U.S. Treasury and its designated Financial
Agent to initiate an electronic funds withdrawal (direct debit) entry to the financial institution account indicated in the tax preparation
software for payment of the federal taxes owed on this return, and the financial institution to debit the entry to this account. To revoke
a payment, | must contact the U.S. Treasury Financial Agent at 1-888-353-4537 no later than 2 business days prior to the payment
(settlement) date. | also authorize the financial institutions involved in the processing of the electronic payment of taxes to receive
confidential information necessary to answer inquiries and resolve issues related to the payment. | have selected a personal
identification number (PIN) as my signature for the electronic return and, if applicable, the consent to electronic funds withdrawal.

PIN: check one box only

| authorize CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP toentermyPIN| 91740 |

ERO firm name Enter five numbers, but
do not enter all zeros

as my signature on the tax year 2020 electronically filed return. If | have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with
a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, | also authorize the aforementioned ERO to enter my
PIN on the return’s disclosure consent screen.

\:| As an officer or person subject to tax with respect to the organization, | will enter my PIN as my signature on the tax year 2020
electronically filed return. If | have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state agency(ies)
regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, | will enter my PIN on the return’s disclosure consent screen.

Signature of officer or person subject to tax > Date >
[Partlll | Certification and Authentication
ERO’s EFIN/PIN. Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification

number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN. [ 95405255902 |
Do not enter all zeros

| certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2020 electronically filed return indicated above. | confirm
that | am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Pub. 4163, Modernized e-File (MeF) Information for Authorized
IRS e-file Providers for Business Returns.

ERO's signature p» WADE MCMULLEN pate p 12/20/22

ERO Must Retain This Form - See Instructions
Do Not Submit This Form to the IRS Unless Requested To Do So

LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions. Form 8879-EO (2020)

023051 11-03-20
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~n 990

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)

P> Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.
P> Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

2020

Open to Public
Inspection

A For the 2020 calendar year, or tax year beginning JUL 1, 2020 andending JUN 30, 2021
B Check if C Name of organization D Employer identification number
applicable:
oenge | ILEAD ONLINE
chinge Doing business as 82-2233697
rotuen Number and street (or P.0. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite | E Telephone number
Fral, | 3720 SIERRA HWY UNIT A 611-755-6621
}ﬁggm_ City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code G Gross receipts $ 3 ) 245 ) 031.
[X JAmended]  ACTON, CA 93510 H(a) Is this a group return
[_]&88"= | F Name and address of principal officer JENNIFER SCOTT for subordinates? [ Ives No
pending SAME AS C ABOVE H(b) Are all subordinates included? |:|Yes l:l No

I Tax-exempt status: 501(c)3) [ 1501(c)(

)« (insertno.) [ 4947(a)(1)or [_] 527

J Website: p» WWW. ILEADONLINE . ORG

If "No," attach a list.
H(c) Group exemption number P>

See instructions

K Form of organization: Corporation [ ] Trust [ ] Association

[ ] Other

| L Year of formation: 201 7| M State of legal domicile: CA

[Partl| Summary

o| 1 Briefly describe the organization’s mission or most significant activities: ILEAD ONLINE PUBLIC SCHOOL
e OFFERS PROGRAMS FOR K-12 GRADE IN SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA.
g 2 Check this box P> |:| if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.
% 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a) 3 4
g 4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b) . ... 4 4
@ 5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2020 (Part V, line2a) . .. ... 5 133
5*; 6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if NneCesSSary) 6 4
%G| 7a Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIIl, column (C), line12 7a 0.
< b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part |, line 11 .. ... 7b 0.
Prior Year Current Year
o| 8 Contributions and grants (Part VIIl, line 1h) 2,157,125. 2,611,592,
g 9 Program service revenue (Part VIIl, line 2g) 661,681. 633,093.
2| 10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) 0. 0.
€1 11 Other revenue (Part VIll, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8¢, 9c, 10c, and 11e) 0. 346.
12 Total revenue - add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VI, column (A), line12) ... 2,818,806. 3,245,031.
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3) . 0. 0.
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4) 0. 0.
@ 15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) 2,173,164. 2,840,329.
2 16a Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line11e) . . 0. 0.
:-’. b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) | 2 0.
Wl 47 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f24e) . . . 806,044. 856,000.
18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) 2,979,208. 3,696,329.
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12 ... .. ... -160 r 402. -451 ) 298.
‘6% Beginning of Current Year End of Year
‘§ 20 Total assets (Part X, line 16) 4,564,637. 1,939,784.
% 21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) 2,754,077. 311,274.
=3 22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 1,810,560. 1,628,510.

[Part 1l | Signature Block

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is
true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Sign } Signature of officer Date
Here SHAWNA BROWN, TREASURER
Type or print name and title
Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature Date ﬁh%k [ ]| PTIN
Paid WADE MCMULLEN WADE MCMULLEN 12/20/ 22| setempoyes P00541671
Preparer | Firm's name > CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP Firm's EIN p 41-0746749
Use Only |Firm'saddressp. 2210 EAST ROUTE 66
GLENDORA, CA 91740 Phoneno. (626) 857-7300

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions

Yes \:| No

032001 12-23-20

LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions.

Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) ILEAD ONLINE 82-2233697 Page?
Part lll | Statement of Program Service Accomplishments
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part Il ...

1 Briefly describe the organization’s mission:

ILEAD ONLINE IS A PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL OFFERING ONLINE COURSE

CURRICULUM TO STUDENTS IN KINDERGARTEN THROUGH 12TH GRADE. ILEAD

ONLINE EMPHASIZES INSTRUCTOR AVAILABILITY, COMMUNICATION, AND ACCESS,

AND ENSURES COURSES ARE FLEXIBLE, PROJECT-BASED, AND CUSTOMIZABLE TO

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the

prior FOrm 990 0r 990-EZ? e [ Ives [XINo
If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.
3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services? |:|Yes No

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

4  Describe the organization’s program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and
revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

4a (Code: ) (Expenses $ 2 ) 9 7 0 ) 0 6 4 e including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ 6 3 3 ’ 4 3 9 o )
ILEAD ONLINE OFFERS A COMPREHENSIVE SELECTION OF COURSES IN CORE
SUBJECT AREAS AS WELL AS A WIDE VARIETY OF ELECTIVES TO AUGMENT YOUR